
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Environment & Transport Select 

Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 7 
February 2013  
at 10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Tom Pooley or Andrew 
Spragg 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9122 or 020 
8213 2673 
 
thomas.pooley@surreycc.gov.uk 
or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
thomas.pooley@surreycc.gov.uk or 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Tom Pooley or Andrew 
Spragg on 020 8541 9122 or 020 8213 2673. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Steve Renshaw (Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton (Vice-Chairman), Mr Victor Agarwal, 
Mr Mike Bennison, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Will Forster, Mr Chris Frost, Mrs Pat Frost, Simon 
Gimson, Mr David Goodwin, Mr Geoff Marlow, Mr Chris Norman, Mr Tom Phelps-Penry, Mr 
Michael Sydney and Mr Alan Young 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mrs Lavinia Sealy (Chairman of the County Council) and Mr David Munro (Vice Chairman of the 
County Council) 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 
Environment Transport 
� Strategic Planning � Transport Service Infrastructure 
� Countryside � Aviation 
� Waste � Highway Maintenance 
� Economic Development & the Rural Economy � Community Transport 
� Housing � Local Transport Plan 
� Minerals � Road Safety 
� Flood Prevention � Concessionary Travel 



 
Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

3  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (1 February 2013). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (31 
January 2013). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

4  SURREY HIGHWAYS - MAY GURNEY MID YEAR REPORT 
 
Purpose of report: Scrutiny of Services and Budgets 
 
To provide the Committee with an update of performance to date 
regarding the May Gurney contract. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 18) 

5  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10am on 6 March 2013. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 30 January 2013 
 
 
 



 
Page 3 of 3 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 
Use of mobile technology (mobiles, BlackBerries, etc.) in meetings can: 
 

• Interfere with the PA and Induction Loop systems 

• Distract other people 

• Interrupt presentations and debates 

• Mean that you miss a key part of the discussion 
 
Please switch off your mobile phone/BlackBerry for the duration of the meeting.  If you 
wish to keep your mobile or BlackBerry switched on during the meeting for genuine personal 
reasons, ensure that you receive permission from the Chairman prior to the start of the 
meeting and set the device to silent mode. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 

Environment & Transport Select Committee 

7
th
 Feb 2013 

 

Surrey Highways – May Gurney Mid Year Report 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services 
 
This annual report provides a performance overview of Surrey Highways’ 
main contractor May Gurney’s delivery against contract targets and 
expectations between April to December 2012.  
 

 

Introduction 

 
1. The Core Maintenance Contract delivers six key contract activities, which 

are managed through the effective deployment of the contract 
governance and control mechanisms.  
 

2. Performance statuses against each of the six key activities are detailed 
below, with a performance summary of each activity provided within the 
main body of the report. A status report is also provided on the contract 
governance and control mechanisms.  
 

Ref Activity Description Status 

Contract Delivery 

1. Emergency 
Repair 

Respond and make safe 
emergency repairs (as defined by 
SCC matrix) to carriageway within 
2 hours of notification. 
Permanently repair defect with 28 
days. 

Green 
 

2. Safety Repairs  Respond and make safe safety 
repairs (as defined by SCC matrix) 
within 24 hours of notification. 
Permanently repair defect with 28 
days 
 
 
 

Green 
 
 

Item 4

Page 1



 

 
 

3. Minor Works 
Programme 

Undertake minor repairs to 
bollards, signs, kerbs and 
carriageway patching 

Amber 
 
 

4. Planned 
Maintenance 
Repair* 

Undertake planned repair to 
network as determined by annual 
maintenance programme, e.g. 
carriageway resurfacing.  

Green 

5. Deliver 
Integrated 
Transport 

Schemes (ITS)* 

Del
[...]
 the public within the 2 hour timescale, 
while the actions taken since April 2012 have had the desired impact on 
permanent repairs. However, issues have been identified in the 
contractor’s response to severe flooding (outside business as usual) and 
this is currently being addressed.  
 

Section 3: Safety Repairs 

 
15. Under the contract May Gurney agreed a fixed price to repair all Safety 

Defects. Safety Defects are defined as defects on the carriageway or 
footway which could directly cause physical harm to a vehicle or user. A 
Highway Safety defines specific categories of activity.  
 

16. The contract stipulates that May Gurney must make safe high risk 
defects within 24 hrs (i.e. temporary repair) and permanently repair all 
defects (either high or low risk) with 28 days. All Safety Defects are 
repaired under fixed price and must comply with the Highway Safety 
Matrix. For example, this includes any pothole in the carriageway with 
over 40mm depth.  

 
17. As part of the contract negotiations May Gurney assumed they would 

repair 30,000 defects per annum with the majority relating to potholes. 
Any defects above the 30,000 would be at May Gurney’s expense. The 
fixed price also incentivises May Gurney to permanently repair defects 
on the 1st visit, as SCC only pays for one visit per defect, thus every 
repeat visit is at May Gurney’s expense.  

 
PERFORMANCE RESULTS (APR – DEC 2012) 
 
High Risk Defects (24 Hr) 
 
18. The annual report to Environment & Transport Select Committee in July 

2012 confirmed that after a difficult start to the contract, achieving only 
an 85% success rate, by the end of the first year performance had 
significantly increased to reach the required 98%.   
 

19. This high performance has continued, and the table below details April to 
December performance: 

 

 Nbr of 
Reported 
Defects 

% temporary 
repaired 
with 24 
hours 

Elmbridge 3402 97% 

Epsom & Ewell 1210 96% 

Guildford 2083 97% 

Mole Valley 1857 97% 


[...]
ered and 
engineering approach to decide the best type of repair for the road.  
 

25. Following review, officers are therefore recommending a revision to the 
repair timetable and this proposal will be submitted as part of Phase 2 
Transformation Programme to Cabinet in February 2013. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Low Risk Defects (28 day) 
 

26. The pattern for 28 day repair reflects the performance detailed above for 
24 hours, with the contract achieving expected quality standards and 
repair timescales. See the table below: 

 
 

 Nbr of 
Reported 
Defects 

% repaired 
with 28 days 

Elmbridge 4855 99% 

Epsom & Ewell 2001 99% 

Guildford 4210 97% 

Mole Valley 4784 99% 

Reigate & Banstead 5431 99% 

Runnymede 1286 97% 

Spelthorne 3143 98% 

Surrey Heath 2210 97% 

Tandridge 3913 99% 

Waverley 5278 98% 

Woking 1083 98% 

Total 38,194 98% 

 
27. The performance output therefore continues to meet expectations with 

37,500 defects repaired within 28 days. 
 

28. However, the defects volume remains an ongoing concern, with May 
Gurney continuing to make a financial loss on the delivery of service, 
with 8 additional gangs employed at May Gurney expense to meet KPIs. 
Although the loss is not preventing existing contract improvements, they 
will affect long term health the of partnership if not addressed.  
 

29. The volume level is also a concern from a highway management 
perspective, as repairing this level of defects is not the effective solution 
for the asset. However, before any action can be taken both parties need 
to fully understand the root cause of defect volume.    
 

30. This analysis will be undertaken in 2013 and will help direct future policy 
and strategy.  
 

Online Reporting Tool 
 

31. The Online Reporting Tool was launched in 2010 to enable residents to 
report potholes, and its success is represented in the level of defects 
now reported.  
 

32. In the last six months the website has been successfully upgraded so 
that residents 
[...]
 to the need to focus on IT and 
Process Improvement Resource on delivering Project Fix It detailed in 
Section 7.  
 

Section 6: Contract Leadership & Management: 

 
42. The leadership from the May Gurney contract continues to meet 

expectations, with leadership enabling not only delivery of contract KPI’s 
but also a significant strategic change programme, referred to as Phase 
Two of the Surrey Highways Transformation Programme.  
 

43. The outcomes of the Change Programme will be submitted to Cabinet on 
26th February 2013.  
 

44. The Surrey Highways senior team is now focused on working with the 
May Gurney leadership team to refresh and improve the middle 
management structure. This includes strengthening middle manager 
roles and re-defining the role of the May Gurney “Supervisor”.  This is to 
improve responsiveness to junior staff, and accountability (at all levels) to 
financial processes.  

 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

Section 7: Business Processes & IT Systems: 

 
45. The new contract represented a completely different way of working for 

all SCC and May Gurney staff, with new IT systems and processes. A 
significant period of embedding and process review was therefore 
always anticipated.  
 

46. However, implementing the new processes and IT systems was 
identified as one of the critical issues in the first year of the contract. The 
primary concern related to delivering a fully transparent financial process 
(identified as a weakness by external audit report) and reviewing the 
hand held devices. 
 

47. A full time project was therefore instigated, referred to as Project Fix It, 
composed of full time dedicated SCC and May Gurney staff.  
 

48. The project plan for Project Fix It, was divided into three key stages  
 

• Level One: Improve Financial Accountability and Document Control 

• Level Two – Review and embed new financial processes 

• Level Three – implement improved IT systems and automated 
financial reports 
 

The outcome of each 
[...]
detailed in 
separate Cabinet Report), the key performance activities will relate to: 
 

• Minor Works Programme – ensuring low value orders are delivered 
and communicated in effective manner 

• Programme Co-ordination & Advance Notification – ensuring that 
works are fully co-ordinated and communicated to stakeholders 

  
70. An Improvement Plan has been agreed for each area detailed above, 

and target milestones agreed.  
 

71. The second year of the Core Maintenance Contract therefore continues 
to delivery overall success and tangible increase in quality of material, 
productivity and workmanship.  

 
 

Page 17



 

 
 

Financial and value for money implications 
 
72. The Core Maintenance Contract continues to deliver value for money, 

and has delivered the anticipated savings as originally forecast.  
 
Equalities Implications 
 
73. There are no impacts on equality and diversity.  
 
Risk Management Implications 
 
74. The Contract risk register continues to be updated and issues identified 

within the report are reflected on the register.  
 
Implications for the Council’s Priorities or Community Strategy 
 
75. Improved delivery of highway maintenance will support the County 

Council’s commitment to responding to resident’s priorities and 
concerns.  
 

Recommendations: 

 
The Environment & Transport Select Committee recommends that: 
 

i. Committee Members note report findings and provide additional 
commentary and actions as required.  

 

Next steps: 

 
Formal report to be submitted to Cabinet in February 2013 recommending 
the implementation of Phase Two Roadmap to managing highway asset 
over next five years.  
 
Progress against Performance Improvement Plans reported in annual 
Contract Review to be submitted in July 2013 to Environment & Transport 
Select Committee  
 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Mark Borland, Projects & Contracts Group Manager 
 
Contact details: 0208 541 7028 
 
Email: mark.borland@surreycc.gov.uk 
 

Page 18


	Agenda
	4 SURREY HIGHWAYS - MAY GURNEY MID YEAR REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 7 February 2013 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 6 March 2013. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
* Mr Steve Renshaw (Chairman) 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Victor Agarwal 
* Mr Mike Bennison 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Will Forster 
* Mr Chris Frost 
* Mrs Pat Frost 
  Simon Gimson 
* Mr David Goodwin 
* Mr Geoff Marlow 
* Mr Chris Norman 
* Mr Tom Phelps-Penry 
  Mr Michael Sydney 
* Mr Alan Young 
* Mr David Harmer 
 
Ex officio Members: 
 
  Mrs Lavinia Sealy, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mr David Munro, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
* Mr David Harmer 
 
 
In attendance 
 
 John Furey, Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 

 
10/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Simon Gimson and Michael Sydney. 
 
David Harmer acted as a substitute for Simon Gimson. 
 

11/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 



Page 2 of 6 

Witnesses:  
Jason Russell, Assistant Director, Highways) 
Mark Borland , Projects and Contracts Group Manager 
Jim Harker, General Manager for Surrey, May Gurney 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The following question was received from Mr. Renny Snell: 
 
“Having considered the evidence of premature breakup of two examples of 
recent street resurfacing in Haslemere, can the Committee confirm that they 
are totally convinced the Highways Department is fully aware of this issue, 
has taken urgent steps to prevent its reoccurrence and will strenuously avoid 
the expenditure of any Council funds in effecting associated remedial work (in 
these or any other examples?)”. 
 

2. The Chairman shared the following response: 
 
““This year the County Council has undertaken an extensive programme of 
major maintenance (carriageway resurfacing).  The vast majority of this has 
passed without incident and highway users are now benefitting from greatly 
improved road surfaces. 
 
For a small number of schemes the end product is not to a satisfactory 
standard.  Officers are aware of these problems and our main Contractor 
(May Gurney) and their sub-contractors accept this and are committed to 
establishing why it happened.  A small task group consisting of County 
Council Officers, the County highway material laboratory and engineers from 
May Gurney has been established to investigate the failures and learn from 
them to minimise the likelihood of any future repetition.  Initial findings indicate 
most problems are associated with schemes installed in late November / 
December 2012.  The reasons are to be confirmed but it is likely to be 
substandard material and / or poor working practises. This group will advise 
the most appropriate remedial action. 
 
All costs for any remedial work will be met by May Gurney or their sub-
contractors, no costs will be borne by the County Council.” 
 
Steve Renshaw  
Chairman of the Environment & Transport Select Committee 
 

3. The Committee discussed the question and raised concerns with the 
General Manager for Surrey, May Gurney that there was a 
discrepancy between performance data and the public perception of 
highways works being undertaken. 
 

4. It was acknowledged by Officers that there had been problems with 
approximately 20 jobs under the Local Structural Repair (LSR) 
programme. It was clarified that these had been a result of sub-
structure failures after the repairs had been made.  
 

5. Officers outlined that the materials in question had been laid at the 
wrong temperature and that this had led to the sub-structure failures. 
This issue had been a localised one, and compounded by the fact that 
the repairs had been undertaken within a short period of time. A 



Page 3 of 6 

design flaw in the work scheme and a training issue had been 
identified and addressed. Each of these instances had been 
investigated by May Gurney, and the County Council had not been 
required to pay for the work. It was clarified that the work would be 
replaced by the end of the financial year. 
 

6. The Committee recognised the significant improvements that had 
been made by May Gurney over the last 18 months or so and hence 
was concerned about the reputational impact to the Council and May 
Gurney, and commented that public perception was not governed by 
reported performance data. Further concern was also raised that the 
errors in this and similar works had occurred as a result of gangs 
‘rushing’ jobs in order to hit numerical targets, whereas the real target 
was that of public perception. 
 

7. The Officer from May Gurney apologised for the matter and 
commented that although the incidents were isolated, May Gurney 
were making efforts to learn from them. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

13/13 SURREY HIGHWAYS - MAY GURNEY MID YEAR REPORT  [Item 4] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Jason Russell, Assistant Director, Highways 
Mark Borland , Projects and Contracts Group Manager 
Jim Harker, General Manager for Surrey, May Gurney 
 
John Furey, Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was presented with a report on the performance of 
May Gurney in the year to date. Officers outlined that the report 
focused on the performance of the reactive aspects of the May 
Gurney. A report on the performance for planned works would be 
provided for the Committee by July 2013. 
 

2. The Committee was informed that there were identified issues within 
this performance issues with planned works, and an action plan was 
being developed. There would be a root cause analysis to identify 



Page 4 of 6 

which business processes and systems could be developed to 
address these performance issues. 
 

3. Officers commented that an area of success for the prior six months 
had been May Gurney’s response to emergency repairs. The 
Committee was informed that the majority of emergency defects were 
made safe within two hours of being reported. Officers highlighted that 
there had been 4547 emergency calls since April and December 2012.  
 

4. It was acknowledged by Officers that there was a weakness in the 
follow-up of permanent repairs following an emergency. However, 
steps had been identified to address this and would be included in the 
Highways Improvement Plan submitted to Cabinet in February 2013. 
 

5. The Committee was informed that severe weather such as flooding 
had led to an increase in demand. There had been issues identified in 
how May Gurney responded, and it was acknowledged that 
communication between Emergency Planning and May Gurney had 
been difficult. Officers commented that extra resources and processes 
were being put in place to address these issues. 
 

6. Members raised a question as to the inconsistency encountered 
between different work schemes. Officers acknowledged this, and 
commented that they were working closely with Human Resources to 
identify where there may be particular training needs. 
 

7. The Committee asked how often monitoring was conducted on the 
work schemes undertaken. Officers clarified that Highways met with 
the Surrey Audit team on a monthly basis and examined 5% of the 
visual inspections, 5% of the paperwork and 5% of photographic 
evidence undertaken during the previous month. Officers outlined that 
the performance measure was agreed based on this data. If this 
measure was amber then an action plan was put in place, and if it was 
red the issue was referred to the Assistant Director of Highways. It 
was clarified that these performance results were made publicly 
available. 
 

8. The Committee commented on the delay between ordering and 
replacing standardized signs. Officers identified that there were issues 
with the processes in place and would follow up on these. 
 

9. The Committee held a discussion as to its role in providing scrutiny 
and ensuring that that the Council was receiving the best value for 
money from the May Gurney contract. Officers highlighted that the 
financial risk sits primarily with May Gurney, and that they bore the 
cost of works being completed to an unsatisfactory standard. 
 

10. The Committee commented that there were significant problems with 
how public perception was being managed, and that an unrealistic 
level of expectation had been set in the process of publicising the May 
Gurney contract. It was highlighted that the road-shows undertaken in 
2012 had been inadequate in ensuring Member involvement and 
contribution, and had gone further to raise this expectation. The view 
was expressed that there was seen to be a credibility gap between the 
statistical performance being reported and what residents 



Page 5 of 6 

encountered. It was acknowledged by officers that there was a need to 
close the credibility gap between expectation and performance.  
 

11. Officers commented that two key areas of improvement in relation to 
the May Gurney contract, that there was better cost and quality 
control. It was also highlighted that £7 million savings had been 
achieved, with £3 million of those being invested back into the 
highways network. The Committee was informed that there had been 
a transfer of a significant amount of risk in securing the May Gurney 
contract, and that it was felt that the contract was one that was 
comparable with other local authorities.  
 

12. The Committee raised a question as to the process for identifying and 
reporting Low Risk Defects (LRD). Officers confirmed that the statistics 
included in the report had been taken from the online reporting 
system. Members commented that residents had said that 
communication after reporting a LRD had been poor. Officers 
confirmed that there was a fault with the email system that informed 
residents too early in the process that repairs had been carried out. 
 

13. It was recognised by officers that there were issues with 
communication. The Committee was told that LRD were not repaired 
when a work scheme was planned within the next 6 months; however, 
this was not always communicated to the person who had reported the 
LRD.  
 

14. Officers commented that condition defects were not considered a 
priority when they did not pose a risk. This decision was made on the 
basis that it would not be cost-effective. It was recognised that there 
was a greater need to manage expectation with regards to the 
prioritisation of LRD. 
 

15. Members reported encountering difficulties with the Members’ Hotline. 
Officers informed the Committee that it had been identified that there 
were too many individuals involved in the current communications 
processes and there was work being undertaken to reduce the number 
of steps involved in this. 
 

16. Officers expressed the view that the May Gurney contract was 
excellent with regards to its reactive elements, as well as the value for 
money it offered. However, it was identified that there needed to be 
work to address the volume of works outstanding, and that this could 
be better managed through developing a long term strategic plan. 
Officers informed the Committee that this had been one of the 
principal intentions of the forthcoming Cabinet paper. 
 

17. Officers commented that some of the issues identified would require 
longer term analysis, but also highlighted that changes were already 
being proposed in some cases. The Committee acknowledged that 
there had been a number of significant developments in Highways & 
Infrastructure in the previous few years, and that the current contract 
with May Gurney was a significant improvement over the Council’s 
previous highways contract. However, it was stressed that finding the 
appropriate balance between cost-effective performance and 
improving public perceptions, through managing realistic levels of 



Page 6 of 6 

expectations would be crucial. Members thanked the officers for the 
openness of the discussion and recognition of the areas for 
improvement and were hence reassured that the service would only 
continue to improve. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
Officers will share the quarterly RAG statuses for the May Gurney contract 
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

14/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 5] 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be at 10am on 6 
March 2013. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.32 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


